

No. 17-445

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

BRUCE WESTBROOKS, Warden,

Petitioner

vs.

WILLIAM G. ALLEN,

Respondent

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

---

\* Sumter L. Camp  
Christopher M. Minton

Office of the Federal Public Defender  
Middle District of Tennessee  
810 Broadway, Suite 200  
Nashville, Tennessee 37203  
(615) 736-5047

\*Counsel Of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Proceedings On William Allen’s Initial Judgment Of Conviction And Sentence Of 99-Years Imprisonment..... 1

    A. Pre-Trial, Trial, And Direct Appeal Proceedings. .... 1

    B. Post-Conviction Proceedings. .... 2

    C. Federal Habeas Corpus Proceeding. .... 5

    D. In *Jefferson v. Morgan*, 962 F.2d 1185 (6th Cir. 1992), The Sixth Circuit Then Declared This Very Davidson County Grand Jury Unconstitutional..... 5

    E. In A Second State Post-Conviction Proceeding, The State Trial Court Granted Mr. Allen Relief And Entered A New Judgment And Sentence Against Him ..... 7

II. Proceedings On William Allen’s New April 3, 2007 Judgment And Life Sentence.8

    A. Initial State Court Appeal Of The New Judgment. .... 8

    B. Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings Challenging The New April 3, 2007 Judgment..... 8

        1. Initial Federal Habeas Proceedings In The United States District Court. .... 8

        2. Proceedings In The Sixth Circuit And A Partial Remand..... 10

        3. Proceedings On Remand In The United States District Court. . . 10

        4. Further Proceedings In The Sixth Circuit: The Sixth Circuit Ultimately Granted A COA On Mr. Allen’s Grand Jury Discrimination Claim And Has Remanded For Further Proceedings..... 11

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 13

I. Certiorari Should Be Denied Because The Case Comes To This Court In An Interlocutory Posture..... 13

II.	Certiorari Should Be Denied Because Petitioner Did Not Seek Rehearing Below Based Upon The Very Arguments He Now Raises For The First Time In This Court.....	14
III.	Certiorari Should Be Denied Because Petitioner Waived Any “Abuse Of The Writ” Argument In The District Court.....	15
IV.	Petitioner Overstates Any Alleged Circuit Split, The Seventh Circuit Is The Only Circuit On The Wrong Side Of Any Split, And This Petition Presents An Inappropriate Vehicle For This Court To Change The Law In The Seventh Circuit, Where The Issue Rarely Arises Anyway.....	16
VI.	Where The Sixth Circuit Correctly Determined That Mr. Allen’s Grand Jury Discrimination Claim Must Be Assessed On The Merits, This Case Is An Inappropriate Vehicle For Review Where Mr. Allen Has Been The Victim Of Invidious Racial Discrimination.....	19
	CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Allen v. Colson</u> , M.D. Tenn. No. 3:12-cv-00242.. . . . .	16
<u>Buck v. Davis</u> , 580 U.S. ____ (2017).. . . . .	20
<u>Columbia Union College v. Clark</u> , 527 U.S. 1013 (1999).. . . . .	13
<u>DTD Enterprises v. Wells</u> , 558 U.S. 964 (2009). . . . .	13
<u>Hittson v. Chatman</u> , 576 U.S. ____, 135 S.Ct. 2126 (2015). . . . .	19
<u>In Re Lampton</u> , 667 F.3d 585 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012). . . . .	16
<u>In Re Martin</u> , 398 F. App'x 326 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).. . . . .	16
<u>Jefferson v. Morgan</u> , 962 F.2d 1185 (6th Cir. 1992). . . . .	5, 6, 7, 20
<u>Jones v. Georgia</u> , 389 U.S. 24 (1967).. . . . .	21
<u>King v. Morgan</u> , 807 F.3d 154 (6th Cir. 2015). . . . .	11, 12, 19
<u>Kramer v. United States</u> , 577 U.S. ____ (2016).. . . . .	18
<u>Magwood v. Patterson</u> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010). . . . .	10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19
<u>Sims v. Georgia</u> , 389 U.S. 404 (1967). . . . .	21
<u>Suggs v. United States</u> , 705 F.3d 279 (7th Cir. 2013).. . . . .	17
<u>Suggs v. United States</u> , 569 U.S. 972 (2013).. . . . .	18
<u>Tharpe v. Sellers</u> , 582 U.S. ____ (2017)(U.S. Nos. 17-6075, 17A330). . . . .	20
<u>Walker v. Roth</u> , 133 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 1997).. . . . .	17
<u>Whitus v. Georgia</u> , 385 U.S. 545 (1967). . . . .	21
<u>Wrotten v. New York</u> , 560 U.S. 959 (2010). . . . .	13, 14

## STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. §2244. . . . .	17, 19
Fed.R.App.P. 35(b)(1)(B). . . . .	14, 15
